भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सड्क परिवहन एवं राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार)



(Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, Govt. of India)



Project Implementation Unit, Barellly

282/01, ग्रेटर ग्रीन पार्क, बिशप कॉनरोड स्कूल के पास, बरेली - 243 006 (उ.प्र.) 282/01, Greater Green Park, Near Bishop Conrad School, Bareilly - 243 006 (U.P.)

फोन/Tel.: +91 581 4053132

ई-मेल/E-mail : bareilly@nhai.org, piubareilly@gmail.com

10004/37/2025/NH-30/PIU-BRLY/- 23865

Dated: 14.08,2025

Invitation of Public Comments

Sub: Proposal for permission for underground Electric Cable line by HDD method along NH-24 (New NH-30) Bareilly-Shajahanpur Road One crossing at Ch. 268+200, Gausganj Sarai, Near Faridput Bypass, Dist-Bareilly in the state of Uttar Pradesh.

This office has received subject proposal for permission for laying of underground Electric Cable line by HDD method at subject location(s).

- 2. As per the guidelines, issued by the Ministry vide OM No.RW/NH-33044/29/2015/ S&R(R) dated 22.11.2016, the application shall be put out in the public domain for 30 days for seeking claims and objections (on grounds of public inconvenience, safety and general public interest).
- 3. In view of the above, comments of the public on the above application is invited to the below mentioned address, which should reach by mentioned office within 30 days from the date of publication beyond which no comments shall be entertained.

The Chief General Manager cum Regional Officer,
National Highways Authority of India
Regional Office, UP-West, Lucknow 3/248,
Vishal Khand, Gomti Nagar
Lucknow 226 010

(Prashant Bajpai) Manager (Tech.) For Project Director

Encl: As above

Copy to:

(i) The Regional Officer, NHAI, UP (West), Lucknow

(ii) Web Admin, NHAI-HQ- with request for uploading on the NHAI website.

(iii) The Technical Director, NIC, Transport Bhawan, New Delhi- with request for uploading on the Ministry's website.



(सड्क परिवहन एवं राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार)

National Highways Authority of India

(Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, Govt. of India)

परियोजना कार्यान्वयन इकाई, बरेली Project Implementation Unit, Bareilly

282/01, ग्रेटर ग्रीन पार्क, बिशप कॉनरोड स्कूल के पास, बरेली - 243 006 (उ.प्र.) 282/01, Greater Green Park, Near Bishop Conrad School, Bareilly - 243 006 (U.P.) फोन/Tel.: +91 581 4053132

ई-मेल/E-mail : bareilly@nhai.org, piubareilly@gmail.com



14.08.2025

सार्वजनिक टिप्पणियाँ हेतु आमंत्रित

विषयः उत्तर प्रदेश राज्य में राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग संख्या—24 (नया रा.रा. सं.—30) बरेली—शाहजहाँपुर रोड़ पर जिला—बरेली में फरीदपुर बाईपास के पास गौसगंज सराय, किमी० 268+200 पर एक कॉसिंग एचडीडी विधि द्वारा भूमिगत विद्युत केबल लाइन (डीआईए) बिछाये जाने हेतु अनापत्ति के संबंध में।

इस कार्यालय को उत्तर प्रदेश राज्य में राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग संख्या—24 (नया रा.रा. सं.—30) बरेली—शाहजहाँपुर रोड़ पर जिला—बरेली में फरीदपुर बाईपास के पास गौसगंज सराय, किमी० 268+200 पर एक कॉसिंग एचडीडी विधि द्वारा भूमिगत विद्युत केबल लाइन (डीआईए) बिछाये जाने हेतु अनापत्ति के संबंध में विषयगत प्रस्ताव प्राप्त हुआ है।

उक्त प्रस्ताव को मंत्रालय द्वारा दिशा—िनर्देश RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R (R) dated 22nd November 2016 के तहत जारी दिशा—िनर्देशों के अनुसार दावे और आपित्तियों सार्वजिनक असुविधा सुरक्षा और सामान्य सार्वजिनक हित के आधार पर मॉगने के लिए आवेदन को 30 दिनों के लिए सार्वजिनक डोमेन में रखा जाएगा।

उक्त के मद्देनजर उपरोक्त आवेदन पर जनता की टिप्पणियाँ नीचे उल्लिखित पते पर आमंत्रित की जाती है, जो प्रकाशन की तारीख से 30 दिनों के भीतर निम्न कार्यालय पते पर पहुँच जानी चाहिए। इसके बाद किसी भी टिप्पणी पर कोई विचार नहीं किया जाएगा।

> मुख्य महाप्रबन्धक (तकनीकी) / क्षेत्रीय अधिकारी भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय, उत्तर प्रदेश (पश्चिमी), 3/248, विशाल खण्ड, गोमती नगर लखनऊ।

संलग्नकः उपरोक्तानुसार।

प्रशान्त वाजपेयी) प्रशान्त वाजपेयी) प्रबन्धक (तक०)

कृते परियोजना निदेशक

प्रतिलिपिः

- क्षेत्रीय अधिकारी, भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण, क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय, उत्तर प्रदेश (पश्चिमी), लखनऊ को सादर सूचनार्थ प्रेषित।
- वेब एडिमन, भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण, मुख्यालय, नई दिल्ली को भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण वेबसाइट पर अपलोड करने हेतु अनुरोध के साथ प्रेषित।
- तकनीकी निदेशक, एनआईसी, परिवहन भवन, नई दिल्ली को मंत्रालय की वेबसाईट पर अपलोड करने हेतु अनुरोध के साथ प्रेषित।

प्रधान कार्यालयः जी-5 एवं 6, सेक्टर -10, द्वारका, नई दिल्ली - 110 075 फोन : 91-11-25074100 /200 वेबसाइट : www.nhai.org Corporate office : G-5 & 6, Sector -10, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110 075 Tel. : +91-11-25074100 / 200 website: www.nhai.org



CHECK LIST

Check List of getting approval for laying of 33 KV Underground Electrical Cable across Four Laning of Bareilly-Shahjahanpur Section of National Highway No.-30.

Relevant Circulars

Ministry Circular No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R (R) Dated- 22/11/2016

S.No.	Item	Information/Status Given By Applicant					
1							
1.1	Name and Address of the Applicant/Agency	Office of the Executive Engineer, Madhyanchal Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Limited,EDD-II,Katzoo Marg, Bareilly-U.P.,-243001					
1.2	National Highway Number	N.H30					
1.3	State	Uttar Pradesh					
1.4	Location	Near Gausganj Sarai, Faridpur Bypass, 33KV Padera Feeder U.P.					
1.5	(Chain age in KM)	268+200 (Bareilly-Shahjahanpur Section)					
1.6	Length in Meters	120 M					
1.7	Width of available ROW						
ů.	(a) Left side from Centre line towards increasing Chain age/KM direction.	60 M					
	(b) Right side from Centre line towards increasing chain age/KM direction	60 M					
1.8	Proposal to lay the OFC Cable						
	(a) Left side from Centre line towards increasing Chain age/KM direction.	NA					
	(b) Right side from Centre line towards increasing chain age/KM direction	NA					
1.9	Proposal to acquire land						
	(a)Left Side From Centre Line.	60					
	(b) Right side from Centre line.	60					
1.10	Whether proposal is in the same side where land is not to be acquired.	N/A					
	If not then where to lay cable	Within Available ROW					



1.11	Details of already laid services, if any, along the proposed route.	NO
1.12	Number of Lanes (2/4/6/8 Lanes) existing	41.00
1.13	Proposed Number of Lanes (2 Lanes with paved shoulder/4/6/8 Lanes)	Not Proposed
1.14	Service Road existing or not, if yes then which side	
	(a) Left side from Centre Line.	Does Not Exist
	(b) Right side from Centre line.	Does Not Exist
1.15	Proposed Service Road	Does Not Exist
	(a) Left side from Centre line	Not Proposed
	(b) Right side from Centre line	Not Proposed
1.16	Whether proposal to lay cable is after the service road or between the service road and main	THOU I TOPOGOU
	carriageway.	Extreme Edge Of RoW
1.17	The permission for laying of UG Electrical Cable shall be considered for approval/rejection based on the Ministry Circles mentioned as above.	
		Approval
	(i) Where the ROW is more than 45M then the duct cable shall be laid at the edge of right of way within the utility corridor of 2M width, dully keeping in view the future widening.	Extreme Edge of RoW
	(ii) Where land is yet to be acquired for 4 Laning and the position of new carriageway has been decided then the cable shall be laid at the edge of right of way within the utility corridor of 2 M width, on that side of existing carriageway where extra land is not proposed to be acquired for 4 laning.	Not Required
	(iii) Where the widening plan for 4-laning is not yet decided and available ROW is around 30 M or less, a judicious decision would need to be taken for permitting the laying of cable/duct. This could be within 1.5 M to 2M of utility corridor at the edge of existing ROW, dully keeping in view the possible widening plans.	Not Required



	(iv) Where ROW is restricted and adequate only to accommodate the carriageway, Centre verge, shoulders and drains(e.g. Highways in currying through hilly, rolling terrain) the Cables shall be laid clear of the drain.						
	(v) Where land strip for utility corridor cannot be conveniently earmarked (available ROW restricted to the toe of the embankment) for laying of cable/ducts, the permission may be refused.	Available					
1.18	Number of Applicants of the same stretch.	Single					
1.19	Whether the case of multiple licenses.	NIL					
1.20	If so furnish a joint implement programmer to lay their respective ducts within stipulated time frame.	N/A					
1.21	If crossing of the Road involved, if yes, it shall only be through trenchless technology.	Yes					
	a) Existing drainage structures shall not be allowed to carry the lines.	YES					
	b) Is it on a line normal to NH.	YES					
	c) Crossing shall not be too near the existing structure on the National Highway, the minimum distance being 15 Meters. What is the distance from the existing structures?	YES (Distance of crossing from out of structure)					
	d) The casing pipe (or conduit pipe in the case of electric cable) carrying the Utility Lines shall be of steel, cast iron or reinforced cement concrete, and have adequate strength and large enough to permit ready withdrawal of the carrier pipe/cable.	YES Casing Pipe					
	e) The Casing/ Conduit pipe should, as to minimum extend from drain to drain cuts and toe of slope in the fills.	YES					
	f) The top of the Casing/Conduit pipe should be at least 1.2 Meter below the surface of the Road.	YES					
	g) Crossing shall be by boring method(HDD) especially where the existing Road pavement is of cement concrete or dense bituminous concrete type.	YES					



	h) The Casing/Conduit pipe shall be installed with an even bearing throughout its length and in such a manner as to prevent the formation of a waterway	
2.	along it. Document/Drawing enclosed with the Proposal.	YES 160 MM HDPE Pipe
2.1	Cross section showing the size of trench for open trenching method (is it normal size of 1.65Mdeepx0.5M wide) should single clit overhead line not be greater than 1.2M in width in multiple ducts.	
2.2	Cross Section showing the size of pit and location of cable for HDD Method	YES
2.3	Strip Plan/Route Plan showing the Electrical Cable crossing chainage, width of RoW, distance of proposed cable from edge of RoW, Important Mile Stone, Intersections, cross drainage work etc.	YES ENCLOSED.
2.4	Methodology for laying of OH Electrical Cable/Line	N/A
2.4.1	Open trenching method, (may be allowed in utility corridor only where pavement is neither cement concrete nor dense bituminous concrete type. If yes, methodology of refilling of Trench.	N/A
	a) The trench width should be at least 30 CM, but not more than 60CM wider than the outer diameter of the pipe.	N/A
	 b) For filling of trench, bedding shall be to a depth of not less than 30CM. It shall consist of granular material, free of lumps, clods and cobbles and graded to 	
	yield a firm surface without sudden change in the bearing value unsuitable soil and rock edged should be excavated and replaced by selected material.	N/A
	c) The backfill shall be completed in two stage:(1) Side fill to the level of the top of the pipe.(2) Overfill to the bottom of the Road crust.	N)/A
	d) The Side fill shall consist of granular material laid in 15CM layers each consolidated addition of moisture to 95%	N/A



	of the proctor's Density as the material that had been removed. Consolidation by saturation or ponding will not be permited.	
	 e) The Road crust shall be built to the same strength as the existing crust on either side of the trench. Care shall be takento avoid the formation of a dip at the trench. 	N/A
	 f) Excavation shall be protected by flagman, agreed signs and barricades, red lights during night hours. 	YES
2.4.2	Horizental Direction Drilling (HDD) method of Laying.	YES.
2.4.3	Are the proposed structure is in NH boundary.	Outside NH Boundary
	a) On approaches, the water mains/cables shall be carried along a line as close to the edge of the RoW as possible up to a distance of 30 CM from the bridge and subject to all other stipulations contained in the Ministries Guidelines issued with letter No. NH-HI/P/66/76. Dated 19-11- 1976.	YES
3.	Draft License Agreement signed by Two Witness.	YES
4.	Performance Bank Guarantee.	YES
4.1	Performance Bank Guarantee as per above is to be Obtained.	BG shall be submitted as soon as permission Obtained.
4.2	Confirmation of BG has been obtained as per NH Guidelines.	YES
5.	Affidavit/ Undertaking from the applicant for the following is to be furnished.	-
5.1	Not to damage to other utility, if damaged then to pay the losses either to NH or to the concern agency.	YES
5.2	Renewal of Bank Guarantee	N/A
5.3	Confirming all standard conditions of NH Guidelines.	YES
5.4	Shifting of OH Electric Lines as when required by NH at their own cost of agency owing the Line	YES
5.5	Shifting due to 6 Lanning/Widening of NH.	YES



5.6	Indemnity against all damages and claims (clause-xxiv)	YES
5.7	Traffic movement during laying of UG Electric cable to be paid the applicant.	YES
5.8	If any claim is raised by the Concessionaire then the same has to be paid by the applicant.	YES
5.9	Prior approval of the NH shall be obtained before undertaking any work of installation, shifting or repairs, or alteration to the showing of UG Electric Line located in the NH RoW.	YES
5.10	Expenditure, if any incurred by NH for repairing any damage caused to the NH by the laying, maintenance or shifting of the cable will be borne by the agency owing the Line.	YES
5.11	If the NH considers it necessary in future to move the OH Electric line for any work of improvement or repairs to the Road, it will be carried out as desired by NH at the cost of the agency owing the Electric Line & UG Crossing within the reasonable time (not exceeding 60 days) of the intimation given.	YES
5.12	Certificate from the applicant in the following format: 1- For 6 Lanning "we do undertake that I will relocate service Road/Approach Road/ Utilities at my own cost notwithstanding the permission granted within such time as will be stipulated by NH for future 6-Lanning or any other development."	YES
6	Who will sign the Agreement on behalf of UG Electric Line Agency.	Executive Engineer, EDD-II, MVVNL, Katzoo Marg,Bareilly-U.P243001
7	Open trenching method. If yes, methodology of refilling of trench.	
8	Certificate from the Project Director	
8.1	Certificate for the confirming of all standard condition issued vide Ministry Circular No. NH-41(58)/68 Dated 31-01-1969, NH-III/P66/76 Dated 18/19-11-1976, Circular No. RW/NH-III/P/66/76 Dated 11-05-1982, Circular No. RW/NW-11037/1/86-DOI Dated 28-07-1993, Ministry Circular No.RW/NH-11037/1/86-DOI Dated 19-01-1995, Circular No. RW/NH-34066/2/95/5 & R Dated 25-10-1999, Circular	YES



	No. RW/NH-34066/7/2007 S&R Dated 17-09-2003, Circular No. RW/NH-33044/29/2015/ S&R Dated 22-11-2016 & Circular No. RW/NH-36094/01/2022/ S&R (P&B) Dated 17-04-2023	
8.2	Draft License Agreement Signed by Two Witnesses	Yes
8.3	Certificate from PD in the following Format: (1) "It is certified that any other Location of the UG Cable would be extremely difficult and unreasonable costly and the installation of UG Cable within RoW will not adversely affects the design, stability and traffic safety of the Highway nor the the likely future improvement such as widening of the carriageway, easing of curve etc. (2) For 6- Lanning:- a) Where feasibility is available "I do certify that there will be no hindrance to proposed Six-Lanning based on the feasibility report considering proposed structures at the said location." b) In case Feasibility report is not available "I do certify that sufficient RoW is available at site for accommodation proposed 6-Lanning."	Agreed
9.	If NH Section proposed to be taken up by Authority on BOT basis- a clause is to be inserted in the agreement." The permitted	
	Highway on which License Has been granted the right to lay Cable/Duct has also been granted as a right of way to the concessionaire under the concession agreement for upgradation of (Shahjahanpur-Bareilly) Section of NH-30(on build approte and transfer basis) and therefore	
	build, operate and transfer basis) and therefore, the License shall honour the same.	Agreed
10.	Who will Supervose the work of Laying UG Cable.	/ Igioca
	a) On behalf of applicant.	Executive Engineer EDD-II, MVVNL,Katzoo Marg, Bareilly U.P243001.
	b) On behalf of NH	As designated by Authority.



11.	Who will ensure that the defects in Road portion after laying of underground cable are corrected and if not corrected then what action will be taken.	
	a) On behalf of applicant	Executive Engineer EDD-II, MVVNL,Katzoo Marg, Bareilly U.P243001.
	b) On behalf of NH	As deputed by Authority
12.	Who will pay the claims for damages done/ disruption in working of concessionaire, if asked by Concessionaire.	Executive Engineer EDD-II, MVVNL,Katzoo Marg, Bareilly U.P243001.
13.	A certificate from PD that he will enter the proposed permission in the register of record of the permission.	Yes
14.	If any previous approval is accorded for laying of Underground Cable then copy of register of records of permissions accorded as maintained be enclosed.	

Executive Engineer

Electricity Distribution Division-II

AL LINE	APPLICABLE LICENCE FEE	AS PER GUIDELINES NO. NH- 2609/M1/2022-S.R.D.R.R. (F.	208225) DATED-24-04-2023		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00							N
KV ELECTRIC	TOTAL LAND COST	×	718080	718080	10771	11417	12103	12829	13598	60718							
DETAILS OF LICENCE FEE TO BE PAID BY MADHYANCHAL VIDYUT VITARAN NIGAM LIMITED FOR CROSSING & LAYING OF 33KV ELECTRICAL LINE NH-NO -30 CHAINAGE NO -268+200 (BAREIL LY-SHAHJAHANPUR SECTION)	PREVAILING CIRCLE RATE BY REVENUE DEPTT.	ד	18700	TOTAL	d Per Sq.MeterX1.5%	Licence Fee for 2nd Year With 6% Annual Increment	Licence Fee for 3rd Year With 6% Annual Increment	Licence Fee for 4rth Year With 6% Annual Increment	Licence Fee for 5th Year With 6% Annual Increment	Licence Fee/Lease Rental For Publice Utilities For 5 Years							
PUR SECTIO	TOTAL AREA (IN SQ.M.)	_	38.4		cle Rate of Lan	2nd Year With 6	3rd Year With (Irth Year With 8	5th Year With 6	or Publice U							
IMITED FO	WIDTH IN METER	Ξ	0.32		revailing Cir	ance Fee for	ence Fee for	ince Fee for	ence Fee for	se Rental F							
ND BY MADHYANCHAL VIDYUT VITARAN NIGAM LIMITED FOR CROSSING A NH-NO -30 CHAINAGE NO , 268+200 (BAREILLY-SHAHJAHANPUR SECTION)	WDTH (DOUBLE CIRCUIT)	ŋ	160MMX2=320		Utilized NH Land X Prevailing Circle Rate of Land Per Sq.MeterX1.5%	Lice	Lie	Lice	Lice	Licence Fee/Lea							
AGE NO. 268	CROSSING	ш	120M								TEE		AMOUNT (Rs.)	60718.00		P.B.G. DEPOSITED FOR THE AMOUNT	30000.00
-NO -30 CHAIN	CHAINAGE NO.	ш	268+200								SANK GUARANTEE		,		DETAILS.		By MYVNL 0,000)
BE PAID	LLAGE		NJ SARAL,								MANCE B	TAILS		BY MVVIIL	MANTEE		Deposited 250*120=3
VCE PEE 10	LOCATION/VILLAGE	Q	NEAR GAUSGANJ SARAL FARIDPUR BYPASS								ND PERFOR	LICENCE FEE DETAILS	DESCRIPTION	COST OF U/G CROSSING PAYABLE BY MVVNL	PERFORMANCE BANK GUARANTEE DETAILS	DESCRIPTION	of Performance Bank Guarantee To Be Deposited By MI (Rs. 250/ Per Meter*Crossing Length) (250*120=30,000)
o Or LICE	TEHSIL	o	FARIDPUR								NSE FEE A	LICE	DE	T OF U/G CRO	ORMANCE	<u> </u>	ance Bank G
DETAIL	DISTRICT	B	BARBLLY								PAYABLE LICENSE FEE AND PERFORMANCE BANK			800	PERF		Cost of Performance Bank Guarantee To Be Deposited By MVVNL (Rs. 250/ Per Meter*Crossing Length) (250*120=30,000)
	S. O.	A	· T.										Sr. No.	-		Sr. No.	-

Executive Engineer
Electricity Distribution Division-II
M.V.V.N.L..Bareilly